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STAFF REPORT 
ACTION REQUIRED 

2022 Operating Budget – Adoption 

Date: February 28, 2022 

To: Toronto Public Library Board 

From: City Librarian 

SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to seek Toronto Public Library Board adoption of the 2022 
Operating Budget of $209.785 million net ($228.305 million gross), including 1,808.8 
full-time equivalent positions (FTEs), as approved by Council on February 17, 2022. The 
approved budget represents a significant investment by Council in Toronto Public 
Library (TPL) operations amidst the current pandemic and its impact on the 2022 
budget.  

The total budget increase over 2021 is $6.737 million net ($7.797 million gross), or 3.3% 
net, and is comprised of: 

• a base budget increase before COVID pressures of $0.742 million net ($4.457
million gross), or 0.3%;

• COVID-19 related funding of $4.779 million net ($3.225 million gross), or 2.4%,
and;

• budget enhancement funding of $1.215 million net ($0.115 million gross), or
0.6%, which funds Digital Literacy for Seniors and the elimination of teen and
adult overdue fines. These new digital literacy services and the elimination of
overdue fines will significantly increase access to library services for vulnerable
communities.

The 2022 Operating Budget represents the fourth budget adopted under this Board. 
Since 2018, the cumulative budget increase was 16.1%, with an increase in staffing of 
74.5 FTEs, or 4.3%. These budget increases were achieved during a fiscally challenging 
period at the City, particularly in the last two years due to the global pandemic, and 
have allowed TPL to:   

• expand and enhance services that have helped advance many of the Library’s
and the City’s strategic objectives, including: poverty reduction, advancing
equity, and supporting an inclusive economic recovery;
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• increase open hours and expand youth hubs 
• make progress on TPL’s digital strategy and service modernization, and; 
• advance capital project planning and branch expansions.  

 
Council also approved the reinstatement of annual cost of living adjustment (COLA) 
increases for City non-union staff at a rate commensurate with COLA increases for 
unionized staff.  Because TPL follows the City’s non-union compensation plan, similar 
annual COLA increases for TPL non-union staff are being recommended, starting with 
1% for 2022, which is also consistent with the 2022 wage increase in TPL’s collective 
agreement.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The City Librarian recommends that the Toronto Public Library Board: 
 
1. adopts the Council-approved 2022 Operating Budget of $209.785 million net 

($228.305 million gross), which includes 1,808.8 full-time equivalent positions; 
and 
 

2. approves the reinstatement of annual cost of living adjustment (COLA) 
increases for non-union staff at a rate consistent with the City’s annual COLA 
increases for non-union staff, commencing with a 1% increase for 2022, as 
approved by Council.  

 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
 
The Council-approved 2022 Operating Budget is $209.785 million net ($228.305 million 
gross), which is comprised of base budget increase before COVID pressures of $0.742 
million net ($4.457 million gross), or 0.3%, COVID-19 related funding of $4.779 million 
net ($2.104 million gross), or 2.4%, and budget enhancement funding of $1.215 million 
net ($0.115 million gross), or 0.6%, which partially funds the elimination of teens and 
adults overdue fines, as detailed in Attachment 1 and summarized below in Table 1. 
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 Staffing GROSS REVENUE NET
 FTEs ($M) ($M) ($M) %

2021 Council-approved Operating Budget 1,787.8  220.508 17.460     203.048 

Recurring base budget pressures 19.0        1.852      (0.114)      1.965      0.9%
Reinstatement of services 4.710      4.710      2.3%
Reversal of 2021 COVID funding (2.104)     3.828       (5.933)     -2.9%
Base budget increase before COVID pressures 19.0        4.457      3.715       0.742      0.3%
2022 COVID budget pressures 3.225      (1.554)      4.779      2.4%

Base budget increase including COVID pressures 19.0        7.682      2.161       5.522      2.7%
Base budget including COVID pressures 1,806.8  228.190 19.620    208.570 2.7%

Budget enhancements
Teens & adults overdue fines elimination (1.100)      1.100      0.5%
Digital Literacy for Seniors 2.0          0.115      0.115      0.1%

2.0          0.115      (1.100)     1.215      0.6%
Total budget increase 21.0        7.797      1.061       6.737      3.3%
2022 Council-approved Operating Budget 1,808.8  228.305 18.520    209.785 3.3%

Table 1: 2022 Operating Budget Summary

 
The cost of a 1% COLA for non-union staff, for 2022 and retroactive to January 1, is 
estimated at $0.155 million, and this is included in the Council-approved 2022 
Operating Budget.  
 
The Director, Finance and Treasurer has reviewed this financial impact statement and 
agrees with it. 
 
DECISION HISTORY 
 
At its meeting on October 25, 2021, the Board approved a 2022 Operating Budget 
Submission of $208.570 million net ($228.190 million gross), which represented a 
$5.522 million ($7.682 million net), or 2.7%, net increase over the 2021 budget and was 
comprised of: 

1.1 a base budget increase of $0.742 million net ($4.457 million gross) or 
0.3%, before 2022 COVID-19 pressures; 

1.2 COVID-19 related budget increases of $4.779 million net ($3.225 million 
gross) or 2.4%; and 

1.3 budget enhancement requests totalling $1.411 million net ($0.311 
million gross) or 0.7%, comprised of: teen and adult overdue fines 
elimination ($1.100 million net and gross); Digital Literacy for Seniors 
($0.206 million net and gross, including 2.0 positions) and Community 
Librarians Outreach ($0.104 million net and gross, including 2.0 
positions).  

 
At its meeting on January 24, 2022, the Board reviewed the 2022 Operating Budget – 
City Staff Recommended which supported the Board’s requested base budget of 

https://www.torontopubliclibrary.ca/content/about-the-library/pdfs/board/meetings/2021/oct25/14-2022-operating-budget-submission-combined.pdf
https://www.torontopubliclibrary.ca/content/about-the-library/pdfs/board/meetings/2021/oct25/14-2022-operating-budget-submission-combined.pdf
https://www.torontopubliclibrary.ca/content/about-the-library/pdfs/board/meetings/2022/jan24/19-2022-operating-budget-city-staff-recommended-combined.pdf
https://www.torontopubliclibrary.ca/content/about-the-library/pdfs/board/meetings/2022/jan24/19-2022-operating-budget-city-staff-recommended-combined.pdf
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$208.570 million net ($228.190 million gross). This represents a $5.522 million net 
($7.682 million gross) increase, or 2.7%, over the 2021 Operating Budget and is 
comprised of a base budget increase of $0.742 million net ($4.457 million gross), or 
0.3%, before 2022 COVID-19 pressures and COVID-19 related budget pressures of 
$4.779 million net, ($3.225 million gross), or 2.4%. The City Staff recommended budget 
included only partial funding for the elimination of overdue fines for teens and adults, 
leaving $0.500 million unfunded, and did not include funding for the Digital Literacy for 
Seniors and Community Librarians Outreach Board-requested budget enhancements. 
The Board adopted a recommendation to request Council to consider funding for 
these important initiatives.  
 
COMMENTS 
 
Budget Committee – February 7, 2022 Final Wrap Up 
At the final wrap up meeting on February 7, 2022, Budget Committee received a 
communication from the Library Board requesting additional funding for, and 
emphasizing the importance of, the funding shortfall for teen and adult overdue fines 
elimination, Community Librarians Outreach and Digital Literacy for Seniors budget 
enhancements, which was not included in the City Staff Recommended 2022 Operating 
Budget.  
Budget Committee recommended to Executive Committee a 2022 Operating Budget of 
$209.170 million net ($228.190 million gross), which was unchanged from the City Staff 
recommended budget. 
 
Executive Committee – February 11, 2022 
On February 11, 2022, the Executive Committee endorsed a 2022 Operating Budget of 
$209.170 million net ($228.190 million gross), which was unchanged from the Budget 
Committee recommended budget. 
 
City Council – February 17, 2022 
On February 17, 2022, City Council approved the TPL 2022 Operating Budget of 
$209.785 million net ($228.305 million gross), which is comprised of the Executive 
Committee recommended budget plus additional funding to fund the teen and adult 
overdue fines elimination ($0.500 million net) and the Digital Literacy for Seniors 
($0.115 million net, including 2.0 FTEs) budget enhancements.  
 
Funding for the Community Librarians Outreach budget enhancement was not 
approved. 
 

https://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2022/bu/comm/communicationfile-144686.pdf
http://app.toronto.ca/tmmis/viewAgendaItemHistory.do?item=2022.EX30.2
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Table 2: Comparison of Council Approved Budget and Board Approved Submission

NET ($M) % NET ($M) % NET ($M) %

Approved

2021 Council-approved Operating Budget 203.048    203.048   

Recurring base budget pressures 1.965        0.9% 1.965       0.9%
Reinstatement of services 4.710        2.3% 4.710       2.3%
Reversal of 2021 COVID funding (5.933)       -2.9% (5.933)      -2.9%

Base budget increase before COVID pressures 0.742        0.3% 0.742       0.3%

2022 COVID budget pressures 4.779        2.4% 4.779       2.4%
Base budget increase including COVID pressures 5.522        2.7% 5.522       2.7%
Base budget including COVID pressures 208.570    2.7% 208.570  2.7%

Budget enhancements
Teens & adults overdue fines elimination 1.100        0.5% 1.100       0.5%
Digital Literacy for Seniors (Note 1) 0.115        0.1% 0.206       0.1% 0.091       0.0%

1.215        0.6% 1.306       0.6% 0.091       0.0%

Total budget increase 6.737        3.3% 6.828       3.3% 0.091       0.0%
Total 2022 Operating Budget 209.785    3.3% 209.876  3.3% 0.091       0.0%

Not Approved

Budget enhancement
Community Librarians Outreach -             0.104       0.1% 0.104       0.1%

-             0.104       0.1% 0.104       0.1%

Total 209.785    3.3% 209.981  3.4% 0.196       0.1%

Council 
Approved Budget

Board Approved 
Submission

Difference

 
 
Note 1: The difference between the Council-approved budget and the Board-approved submission for the Digital 
Literacy for Seniors service enhancement is due to a delayed implementation (beginning in September 2022) for this 
service. 
 
At the meeting, Council also approved the reinstatement of annual COLA increases for 
City non-union staff at a rate commensurate with COLA increases for unionized staff.  
Because TPL follows the City’s non-union compensation plan, similar annual COLA 
increase for TPL non-union staff are being recommended, starting with 1% for 2022, 
which is also consistent with the 2022 wage increase in TPL’s collective agreement.   
   
Approved 2022 Operating Budget 
TPL’s 2022 Operating Budget of $209.785 million net ($228.305 million gross), 
represents a $6.737 million net ($7.797 million gross), or 3.3%, increase over the 2021 
budget and supports an economic recovery as part of the City’s recovery initiatives; 
provides affordable, accessible and resilient digital supports as a public service; and 
advances equity in the city and workplace, all of which aligns with TPL’s strategic plan. 
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2022 Operating Base Budget before COVID pressures 
TPL’s base budget increase of $0.742 million net ($4.457 million gross), or 0.3%, is 
adequate to meet salary and benefit cost of living adjustments as outlined in the 
collective agreement, further TPL’s modernization initiatives and reinstates services 
and service levels to pre-COVID levels while also providing for budgetary offsets to 
reduce net pressures, excluding COVID-19 impacts.  
 
2022 COVID budget pressures 
COVID-19 has had significant impacts on TPL operations in 2021, and it is expected 
that many budget pressures will continue in 2022. TPL’s COVID-19 budget pressures 
total $4.779 million net ($3.225 million gross), or 2.4%, as TPL continues to reinstate full 
services while ensuring all health and safety precautions are available for staff and 
customers. The COVID-related budget pressures are considered temporary and 
reported separately to the City so that they can seek support from other levels of 
government.  As the COVID-19 funding is not part of the base budget, the impact of 
the pandemic on TPL’s 2022 budget will continue to be monitored and once again 
addressed as part of the 2023 budget submission. 
 
Operating Budget Achievements 
The 2022 Operating Budget represents the fourth budget adopted under this Board 
and there have been significant achievements over this period.   
 
Budget increase 
The cumulative budget increase has been 16.1%, which compares favourably to the 
cumulative inflation rate of 9.6%, especially considering the fiscal issues faced by the 
City over the period, including a significant “structural deficit” made much more 
challenging by the COVID-19 pandemic. These budget increases have helped advance 
key City strategies, including Toronto Newcomer Strategy, Toronto Poverty Reduction 
Strategy, Toronto Seniors Strategy 2.0, Toronto Strong Neighbourhood Strategy 2020 
and Toronto Youth Equity Strategy, as well as TPL’s Strategic Plan (2020-2024): Vital to 
Toronto – Building Success, Resilience and Well-Being for our City. 
 
Service enhancements 
Since 2018, City Council has approved approximately $8.6 million of funding which 
allows TPL to expand and enhance services and advance a number of TPL strategic 
objectives while supporting many of the City of Toronto’s key strategies, including the 
Poverty Reduction Strategy. The service enhancements include: 

• the addition of 14 youth hubs, primarily in Neighbourhood Improvement Areas, 
along with increase of 5,538 open hours annually, representing an average of 
an additional day and a half of service at 8 Neighbourhood branches with youth 
hubs;  

• increased Sunday service by 3,377 open hours annually with introduction or 
expansion of Sunday service at 29 branches with representing a 72% increase to 
Sunday service hours; 
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• funding for Internet Wi-Fi hotspot lending program which allows loaning of 
1,000 hot spots to customers in high-needs neighbourhoods; 

• the elimination of all overdue fines, which removes a significant barrier for 
accessing TPL services, especially for vulnerable customers; and 

• an eLearning initiative, a Digital Safety & Literacy program and Digital Literacy 
for Seniors. 

 
Staffing 
Since 2018, TPL has added 74.5 FTEs which represents a 4.3% increase to staffing and 
is comprised of: 36 new librarian positions to support the youth hub expansion and its 
associated increase in open hours; 15.5 FTEs to support branches which have 
undergone renovations, expansions, and/or increased open hours; and the balance of 
23.0 FTEs to support the advancement of the digital strategy, service modernization 
and capital projects. 
 
Open Hours 
Since 2018, TPL has added approximately 9,045 annual open hours of service through 
the Sunday hours expansion and Open Hours – Youth Hubs. Approximately 50,000 
open hours of service remain to be funded to fully achieve the Open Hours Plan which 
represents a nearly 18% increase to current service hours. Future budget submissions 
will include additional requests for open hours. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The Council-approved 2022 Operating Budget allows the Library to maintain service 
levels, enhance digital literacy supports for seniors, and fully eliminate overdue fines 
with the elimination of teen and adult overdue fines. This goes a long way toward 
improving equity and access to library services. 
 
The approved budget represents a significant investment by Council in TPL operations 
amidst the current pandemic. The impact of the pandemic on TPL’s 2022 budget will 
continue to be monitored. 
 
CONTACT 
 
Larry Hughsam; Director, Finance & Treasurer; Tel: 416-397-5946;  
Email: lhughsam@tpl.ca 
 
Howard Balter; Manager, Budget & Financial Reporting; Tel: 416-393-7003;  
Email: hbalter@tpl.ca 
 

mailto:lhughsam@tpl.ca
mailto:hbalter@tpl.ca
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SIGNATURE 
 
 
 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Vickery Bowles 
City Librarian 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment 1: Council Approved 2022 Operating Budget and 2023-2024 Outlook 



Attachment 1

Staffing GROSS REVENUE NET Staffing NET Staffing NET
FTEs FTEs FTEs
1,787.8    220.508    17.460        203.048  1,808.8       209.785  1,825.3       220.505  

1 Salary and Benefits cost of living adjustments -            1.851        -              1.851       0.8% -               2.259       1.1% -               2.257       1.0%

Prior Year - Council Approval
2 Children's Fines Elimination (0.300)         0.300       0.1%

Economic Increases
3 Contracted services 0.987        0.987       0.5% 1.037       0.5% 1.089       0.5%
4 Library materials 0.536        0.107          0.429       0.2% 0.440       0.2% 0.451       0.2%
5 Supplies, services & rent 0.190        0.190       0.1% 0.188       0.1% 0.200       0.1%
6 Utilities 0.091        0.091       0.0% 0.250       0.1% 0.265       0.1%
7 Contribution to Fleet Reserve 0.012        0.012       0.0% 0.012       0.0% 0.013       0.0%

-            1.817        0.107          1.710       0.8% -               1.927       0.9% -               2.017       0.9%

Base Budget Changes
8 Digital Service Modernization 4.0            0.233        0.233       0.1% 3.0               1.391       0.7% 1.000       0.5%
9 Capital Projects Delivery Modernization 3.0            0.186        0.186          -           0.0% -           0.0%

7.0            0.419        0.186          0.233       0.1% 3.0               1.391       0.7% -                1.000       0.5%

Operating Impact of Capital
10 Operating impact of capital 12.0          0.717        0.717       0.4% 11.5             1.396       0.7% -               0.878       0.4%

Contribution to Asset Replacement Reserve
11 Operating contribution to Fund TAMP capital (0.400)       (0.400)      -0.2%
12 Contribution to Asset Replacement Reserve 0.400        0.400       0.2% 1.000       0.5% 1.000       0.5%

-            -             -              -           0.0% -               1.000       0.5% -                1.000       0.5%

2021 one-time COVID-related Base Budget Adjustments
13 Reversal of 2021 COVID pressures (janitorial, security, revenues) (2.104)       3.828          (5.933)      -2.9%
14 Reversal of 2021 staff savings from phased reopening & VSP 4.710        -              4.710       2.3%

-            2.605        3.828          (1.223)      -0.6% -               -           0.0% -               -           0.0%

Balancing Actions & Efficiencies
15 Vacancy Experience Impact (2.267)       (2.267)      -1.1% 1.893       0.9%
16 Forgo 2021 library materials economic increase (0.536)       (0.107)         (0.429)      -0.2%
17 Line by line efficiencies (0.150)       (0.150)      -0.1%

-            (2.953)       (0.107)         (2.846)      -1.4% -               1.893       0.9% -               -           0.0%
Base budget Increase, before COVID pressures 19.0          4.457        3.715          0.742      0.3% 14.5             9.866      4.7% -               7.152      3.2%

2022 COVID Pressures
18 HVAC costs for MERV13 filter use 0.655        0.655       0.3%
19 Janitorial services & supplies 0.650        0.650       0.3%
20 Guard services 2.000        2.000       1.0%
21 Reduction in venue costs and revenues (0.080)       (0.650)         0.570       0.3%
22 Reduction in other revenues (0.904)         0.904       0.5%

2022 COVID Pressures -            3.225        (1.554)        4.779      2.4% -               -          0.0% -               -          0.0%

23 Base Budget Increase, including COVID pressures 19.0          7.682        2.161          5.522      2.7% 14.5             9.866      4.7% -               7.152      3.2%

24 Council Approved 2022 Operating Base Budget 1,806.8    228.190    19.620        208.570  2.7% 1,823.3       219.651  4.7% 1,825.3       227.657  3.2%

Budget Enhancements
25 Teens & adults overdue fines elimination (1.100)         1.100       0.5% 0.300       0.1%
26 Digital Literacy for Seniors 2.0            0.115        0.115       0.1% 2.0               0.554       0.3%

2.0            0.115        (1.100)         1.215       0.6% 2.0               0.854       0.4%

27 Total Budget Increase 21.0          7.797        1.061          6.737      3.3% 16.5             10.720    5.1% -               7.152      3.2%

28 Council Approved 2022 Operating Budget and 2023-2024 Outlook 1,808.8    228.305    18.520        209.785  3.3% 1,825.3       220.505  5.1% 1,825.3       227.657  3.2%

Base Budget Pressures
2021 Council Approved Budget

2024

%
$Ms

TORONTO PUBLIC LIBRARY
COUNCIL APPROVED 2022 OPERATING BUDGET AND 2023-2024 OUTLOOK

$Ms
%

2022 2023

%
$Ms



2022 operating budget adoption
TPL Board meeting

February 28, 2022



2022 operating budget

2

total budget: $228.3 million
1,808.8 positions

3.3%
$6.7 million

21 positions+
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NET ($M) % NET ($M) % NET ($M) %

Approved
2021 Council-approved Operating Budget 203.048    203.048   

Recurring base budget pressures 1.965        0.9% 1.965       0.9%
Reinstatement of services 4.710        2.3% 4.710       2.3%
Reversal of 2021 COVID funding (5.933)       -2.9% (5.933)      -2.9%

Base budget increase before COVID pressures 0.742        0.3% 0.742       0.3%

2022 COVID budget pressures 4.779        2.4% 4.779       2.4%
Base budget increase including COVID pressures 5.522        2.7% 5.522       2.7%
Base budget including COVID pressures 208.570    2.7% 208.570  2.7%

Budget enhancements
Teens & adults overdue fines elimination 1.100        0.5% 1.100       0.5%
Digital Literacy for Seniors (delay) 0.115        0.1% 0.206       0.1% 0.091       0.0%

1.215        0.6% 1.306       0.6% 0.091       0.0%

Total budget increase 6.737        3.3% 6.828       3.3% 0.091       0.0%
Total 2022 Operating Budget 209.785    3.3% 209.876  3.3% 0.091       0.0%

Not Approved

Budget enhancement
Community Librarians Outreach -             0.104       0.1% 0.104       0.1%

-             0.104       0.1% 0.104       0.1%

Total 209.785    3.3% 209.981  3.4% 0.196       0.1%

Council 
Approved Budget

Board Approved 
Submission

Not Approved
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Council Approved Budget NET ($M) %

Inflationary, staffing COLA and other increases 4.811        2.3%
Efficiencies (0.579)       -0.3%
Reintroduction of services 4.710        2.3%

Budget to reintroduce and maintain services 8.941        4.3%

Temporary adjustments
Increase in vacancy experience (2.267)       -1.1%
2022 COVID Pressures 4.779        2.5%
2021 COVID Pressures Reversal (5.933)       -2.9%

(3.420)       -1.6%
Budget increase before enhancements 5.522        2.7%

Budget enhancements
Teens & adults overdue fines elimination 1.100        0.5%
Digital Literacy for Seniors 0.115        0.1%

1.215        0.6%

Total 2022 budget increase 6.737        3.3%

Total 2022 Operating Budget 209.785    3.3%


Summary

																																																										Attachment 1

																TORONTO PUBLIC LIBRARY

																COUNCIL APPROVED 2022 OPERATING BUDGET AND 2023-2024 OUTLOOK

																										2022												2023												2024

		Feature		Description		Division		2021		ECONOMIC FACTORS																Staffing		GROSS		REVENUE		NET		%				Staffing		GROSS		REVENUE		NET		%				Staffing		GROSS		REVENUE		NET		%

								Budget		2022		2023		2024												FTEs		$Ms										FTEs		$Ms										FTEs		$Ms

																		2021 Council Approved Budget								1,787.8		221.576		17.460		204.117						1,808.8		228.305		18.520		209.785						1,825.3		239.022		18.517		220.505

																		2021 in-year adjustment for Insurance										(1.068)				(1.068)												- 0												- 0

																		2021 Council Approved Budget								1,787.8		220.508		17.460		203.048						1,808.8		228.305		18.520		209.785						1,825.3		239.022		18.517		220.505

																		Base Budget Pressures

																		Staff COLA										1.794				1.794		0.9%						1.825				1.825		0.9%						1.857				1.857		0.8%

																		Salary adjustment										(0.073)

Edwin Chan: Edwin Chan:
$4.623583 comes from Howard's salary model				(0.073)		-0.0%

																		CPP/EI										(0.000)																- 0		0.0%										- 0		0.0%

																		Leap Year																																		0.400				0.400		0.2%

				HR - 55050 - Hiring														HR - 55050 - Hiring														- 0		0.0%						- 0				- 0		0.0%						- 0				- 0		0.0%

																		Non-Union Merit										0.130				0.130		0.1%

		51542		Dental Plan		CORP		3.315		3%		3%		3%				Dental Plan

Edwin Chan: Edwin Chan:
Minor savings of $77K between Dental and Extended Health; instead keep benefits 														- 0		0.0%						0.198				0.198		0.1%						- 0				- 0		0.0%

		51543		Extended Health Benefits		CORP		6.045		3%		3%		3%				Extended Health														- 0		0.0%						0.236				0.236		0.1%						- 0				- 0		0.0%

																1		Salary and Benefits cost of living adjustments		Recurring Base Budget						- 0		1.851		- 0		1.851		0.8%				- 0		2.259		- 0		2.259		1.1%				- 0		2.257		- 0		2.257		1.0%

																		Prior Year - Council Approval

																2		Children's Fines Elimination		Recurring Base Budget										(0.300)		0.300		0.1%

																		Economic Increases

		55450		Information Technology Services		ITS												Information Technology Services										0.385				0.385		0.2%						1.037				1.037		0.5%						1.089				1.089		0.5%

		55451		Data Communications		ITS												Data Communications														- 0		0.0%

		55640		Network & Servers Maintenance		ITS												Network & Servers Maintenance														- 0		0.0%

		55643		Software Maintenance		ITS												Software Maintenance														- 0		0.0%

																		Reallocate Bonfire expenditures from Finance														- 0		0.0%

		55646		Sorter Maintenance		ITS												Sorter Maintenance														- 0		0.0%

		55520		Janitorial Services Contract		TP												Janitorial Services Contract - reduction in contract captured in $500K reduction below														- 0		0.0%

		55521		Solid Waste disposal charge		TP												Solid Waste disposal charge										- 0				- 0		0.0%

		55522		Garbage disposal & recycling		TP												Garbage disposal & recycling										0.007				0.007		0.0%

		55523		Window cleaning		TP												Window cleaning										- 0				- 0		0.0%

		55530		Guard Services Contract		TP												Guard Services Contract - reduction in contract captured in $500K reduction below														- 0		0.0%

		55540		Landscaping Contract		TP												Landscaping Contract										0.012				0.012		0.0%

		55541		Snow Removal Contract		TP												Snow Removal Contract										0.004				0.004		0.0%

		55610		Vehicle Repair & Maintenance		TP												Vehicle Repair & Maintenance										- 0				- 0		0.0%

		55710		Pest Control		TP												Pest Control										0.039				0.039		0.0%

		55730		Green Roof Maintenance		TP												Green Roof Maintenance										- 0				- 0		0.0%

		55731		Elevator Maintenance		TP												Elevator Maintenance										- 0				- 0		0.0%

		55741		Fire & Security Maintenance		TP												Fire & Security Maintenance										0.220				0.220		0.1%

		55742		Fire & Security Monitoring		TP												Fire & Security Monitoring										0.010				0.010		0.0%

		55751		BAS Maintenance		TP												BAS Maintenance										0.074				0.074		0.0%

		55754		HVAC Maintenance		TP												HVAC Maintenance - $250K increase categorized as COVID; see below														- 0		0.0%

				CMS - 55742 Fire & Security System Monitoring														CMS - 55742 Fire & Security System Monitoring										0.020				0.020		0.0%

				CORP - close captioning for WEBEX														CORP - close captioning for WEBEX

Edwin Chan: Edwin Chan:
Verify if this is true														- 0		0.0%

				SDI - online programming														SDI - online programming										0.035				0.035		0.0%

		55820		Rental - Real Property		Finance		2.255										Rental - Real Property										0.045				0.045		0.0%

		55830		Common Area Maintenance		Finance		1.199										Common Area Maintenance										0.067				0.067		0.0%

																		Forest Hill CREM										0.043				0.043		0.0%

		55840		Property Tax		Finance		0.330										Property Tax										0.010				0.010		0.0%

																		DIH Consummables										0.006				0.006		0.0%

																		Plug										0.010				0.010		0.0%

																3		Contracted services		Recurring Base Budget								0.987				0.987		0.5%						1.037				1.037		0.5%						1.089				1.089		0.5%

		54700		LMB		CMS		21.448		2.50%		2.50%		2.50%				LMB										0.536				0.536		0.3%						0.550				0.550		0.3%						0.563				0.563		0.3%

		68820		Development Charges		CORP		4.406										Development Charges												0.107		(0.107)		-0.1%								0.110		(0.110)		-0.1%								0.113		(0.113)		-0.1%

																4		Library materials		Recurring Base Budget								0.536		0.107		0.429		0.2%						0.550		0.110		0.440		0.2%						0.563		0.113		0.451		0.2%

				Printing and Paper Products		ECON		1.755		1.00%		1.00%		1.00%				Printing and Paper Products										0.018				0.018		0.0%						0.018				0.018		0.0%						0.018				0.018		0.0%

				Gasoline		ECON		0.148		2.50%		2.50%		2.50%				Gasoline										0.004				0.004		0.0%						0.004				0.004		0.0%						0.004				0.004		0.0%

				Diesel		ECON		0.002		2.50%		2.50%		2.50%				Diesel										0.000				0.000		0.0%						0.000				0.000		0.0%						0.000				0.000		0.0%

				Postage		ECON		0.105		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				Postage										- 0				- 0		0.0%						- 0				- 0		0.0%						- 0				- 0		0.0%

				Telephone		ECON		0.340		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				Telephone										- 0				- 0		0.0%						- 0				- 0		0.0%						- 0				- 0		0.0%

				Cellular		ECON		0.063		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%				Cellular										- 0				- 0		0.0%						- 0				- 0		0.0%						- 0				- 0		0.0%

				Bldg/Trade Materials/Tools & Equipment		ECON		2.220		2.80%		2.80%		2.80%				Bldg/Trade Materials/Tools & Equipment										0.062				0.062		0.0%						0.064				0.064		0.0%						0.066				0.066		0.0%

				CPI - General		ECON		4.908		2.18%		2.04%		2.20%				CPI - General										0.107				0.107		0.1%						0.102				0.102		0.0%						0.113				0.113		0.1%

																5		Supplies, services & rent		Recurring Base Budget								0.190				0.190		0.1%						0.188				0.188		0.1%						0.200				0.200		0.1%

		55510		Heat		TP		0.851		10.80%		9.40%		10.10%				Heat										0.092				0.092		0.0%						0.089				0.089		0.0%						0.104				0.104		0.0%

		55511		Electricity		TP		5.252		-0.30%		2.80%		2.70%				Electricity										(0.016)				(0.016)		-0.0%						0.147				0.147		0.1%						0.145				0.145		0.1%

		55512		Water		TP		0.489		3.00%		3.00%		3.00%				Water										0.015				0.015		0.0%						0.015				0.015		0.0%						0.016				0.016		0.0%

																6		Utilities		Recurring Base Budget								0.091				0.091		0.0%						0.250				0.250		0.1%						0.265				0.265		0.1%

		59401		Contribution to Fleet Reserve				0								7		Contribution to Fleet Reserve

Edwin Chan: Edwin Chan:
Increase to 2020 levels in COVID impacts; this $11K is just the economic increase		Recurring Base Budget								0.012				0.012		0.0%						0.012				0.012		0.0%						0.013				0.013		0.0%

																										- 0		1.817		0.107		1.710		0.8%				- 0		2.037		0.110		1.927		0.9%				- 0		2.130		0.113		2.017		0.9%

																		Base Budget Changes

																8		Digital Service Modernization		Recurring Base Budget						4.0		0.233				0.233		0.1%				3.0		1.391

Howard Balter: Howard Balter:
Added $1M for operating impact of modernization		- 0		1.391		0.7%						1.000				1.000		0.5%

																9		Capital Projects Delivery Modernization		Recurring Base Budget						3.0		0.186		0.186		- 0		0.0%						0.186		0.186		- 0		0.0%

																										7.0		0.419		0.186		0.233		0.1%				3.0		1.577		0.186		1.391		0.7%				- 0		1.000		- 0		1.000		0.5%

																		Operating Impact of Capital

																		ACD: 2 Youth Hub Librarians (STEP 3)								2.0		0.050				0.050		0.0%						0.152				0.152		0.1%										- 0		0.0%		2022 (Partial)

																		ACD: 2 DDT (STEP 3)								2.0		0.039				0.039		0.0%						0.118				0.118		0.1%										- 0		0.0%		2022 (Partial)

																		ACD: non-salaries										0.087				0.087		0.0%										- 0		0.0%										- 0		0.0%		2022

																		ALBERT CAMPBELL DISTRICT								4.0		0.175		- 0		0.175		0.1%				- 0		0.270		- 0		0.270		0.1%				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

																		YW: Second year salaries										0.116				0.116		0.1%										- 0		0.0%										- 0		0.0%

																		YW: Second year non salaries										0.075				0.075		0.0%										- 0		0.0%										- 0		0.0%

																		YORK WOODS								- 0		0.191		- 0		0.191		0.1%				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

																		BY: 2x 0.5 PSAs (STEP 3)								1.0		0.017				0.017		0.0%						0.052				0.052		0.0%														2022 (Partial)

																		BY: 2 Librarians (STEP 3)														- 0		0.0%										- 0		0.0%

																		BY: Sunday Hours - Seasonal

																		1 BH2 (STEP 3)										0.012				0.012		0.0%						0.012				0.012		0.0%														2022 (Partial)

																		1 LA (STEP 3)										0.008				0.008		0.0%						0.008				0.008		0.0%														2022 (Partial)

																		2 PSAs (STEP 3)										0.013				0.013		0.0%						0.014				0.014		0.0%														2022 (Partial)

																		2 Pages										0.007				0.007		0.0%						0.007				0.007		0.0%														2022 (Partial)

																		BY: non-salaries										0.015				0.015		0.0%						(0.274)				(0.274)		-0.1%														2022

																		BAYVIEW-BESSARION								1.0		0.072		- 0		0.072		0.0%				- 0		(0.182)		- 0		(0.182)		-0.1%				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

																		CE: non-salaries														- 0		0.0%										- 0		0.0%						0.002				0.002		0.0%		2024

																		CENTENNIAL								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.002		- 0		0.002		0.0%

																		PV: 1.0 LA (STEP 3)														- 0		0.0%										- 0		0.0%										- 0		0.0%		>2024

																		PV: non-salaries														- 0		0.0%										- 0		0.0%										- 0		0.0%		>2024

																		PLEASANT VIEW (MULTIBRANCH)								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

																		BRW: 1.0 CC (STEP 3)														- 0		0.0%				1.0		0.036				0.036		0.0%						0.036				0.036		0.0%		2023 (Partial)

																		BRW: 1.0 LA (STEP 3)														- 0		0.0%				1.0		0.039				0.039		0.0%						0.039				0.039		0.0%		2023 (Partial)

																		BRW: 1.0 Op Sup (STEP 3)														- 0		0.0%				1.0		0.048				0.048		0.0%						0.048				0.048		0.0%		2023 (Partial)

																		BRW: 1.0 SPSA (STEP 3)														- 0		0.0%				1.0		0.038				0.038		0.0%						0.039				0.039		0.0%		2023 (Partial)

																		BRW: 2.0 Youth Hub Librarians (STEP 3)														- 0		0.0%				2.0		0.102				0.102		0.0%						0.102				0.102		0.0%		2023 (Partial)

																		BRW: 2.0 DDT (STEP 3)														- 0		0.0%				2.0		0.079				0.079		0.0%						0.079				0.079		0.0%		2023 (Partial)

																		BRW: non-salaries														- 0		0.0%						0.029				0.029		0.0%										- 0		0.0%		2023

																		BRIDLEWOOD								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%				8.0		0.370		- 0		0.370		0.2%				- 0		0.342		- 0		0.342		0.2%

																		MRV: 1 SLA (STEP 3)								1.0		0.019				0.019		0.0%						0.059				0.059		0.0%										- 0		0.0%		2022 (Partial) (may need to increase by 2FTEs)

																		MRV: 0.5 PSA (STEP 3)								0.5

Edwin Chan: Edwin Chan:
Add 0.5 FTE Librarian with no financial impact to increase headcount		0.009				0.009		0.0%						0.026				0.026		0.0%										- 0		0.0%		2022 (Partial)

																		MRV: non-salaries										0.009				0.009		0.0%										- 0		0.0%										- 0		0.0%		2022

																		MARYVALE								1.5		0.037		- 0		0.037		0.0%				- 0		0.085		- 0		0.085		0.0%				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

																		MP: 0.5 PSA (STEP 3)								0.5		0.017				0.017		0.0%						0.017				0.017		0.0%										- 0		0.0%		2022

																		MP: non-salaries														- 0		0.0%										- 0		0.0%										- 0		0.0%		2022

																		MOUNT PLEASANT (MULTIBRANCH)								0.5		0.017		- 0		0.017		0.0%				- 0		0.017		- 0		0.017		0.0%				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

																		WY: non-salaries										0.009				0.009		0.0%										- 0		0.0%										- 0		0.0%		2022

																		WYCHWOOD								- 0		0.009		- 0		0.009		0.0%				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

																		PE: 1.0 LA (STEP 3)														- 0		0.0%				1.0		0.039				0.039		0.0%						0.040				0.040		0.0%		2023 (Partial)

																		PE: 1.5 PSA (STEP 3)														- 0		0.0%				1.5		0.052				0.052		0.0%						0.053				0.053		0.0%		2023 (Partial)

																		PE: 1.0 DDT (STEP 3)														- 0		0.0%				1.0		0.039				0.039		0.0%						0.040				0.040		0.0%		2023 (Partial)

																		PE: non-salaries														- 0		0.0%						0.009				0.009		0.0%										- 0		0.0%		2023 (Partial)

																		PERTH/DUPONT								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%				3.5		0.140		- 0		0.140		0.1%				- 0		0.133		- 0		0.133		0.1%

																		Capital General - Multibranch

																		Senior HR Consultant - Talent Acquisitions								1.0		0.062				0.062		0.0%						0.062				0.062		0.0%

																		HR Consultant - TBD								1.0		0.054				0.054		0.0%						0.054				0.054		0.0%

																		CMS - Collections manager								1.0		0.062				0.062		0.0%						0.062				0.062		0.0%

																		NYCL - 2.0 FTEs Library Assistants requested by BOCE (project complete by 2021)								2.0		0.039				0.039		0.0%						0.118				0.118		0.1%



																		Operating Impact of Capital - Techonlogy (TAMP)																						0.400				0.400		0.2%						0.400				0.400		0.2%





																		Idea: 1) Fund from pages (don't even have to ask or include in budget)

																		2) Budget for more vacancies in 2022 to offset new FTEs



																10		Operating impact of capital		Recurring Base Budget						12.0		0.717				0.717		0.4%				11.5		1.396		- 0		1.396		0.7%				- 0		0.878		- 0		0.878		0.4%

																		Contribution to Asset Replacement Reserve

																11		Operating contribution to Fund TAMP capital		Recurring Base Budget								(0.400)				(0.400)		-0.2%

																12		Contribution to Asset Replacement Reserve		Recurring Base Budget								0.400				0.400		0.2%						1.000				1.000		0.5%						1.000				1.000		0.5%

																										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%				- 0		1.000		- 0		1.000		0.5%				- 0		1.000		- 0		1.000		0.5%

																		2021 one-time COVID-related Base Budget Adjustments

																		Janitorial supplies 2021 reversal 										(0.300)				(0.300)		-0.1%

																		Guard and Janitorials services contract 2021 reversal										(2.000)				(2.000)		-1.0%

																		Venues expenditures 2021 reversal										0.159				0.159		0.1%

																		Tenant expenditures 2021 reversal										0.037				0.037		0.0%

																		Revenue Reductions 2021 reversal												3.828		(3.828)		-1.9%

																13		Reversal of 2021 COVID pressures (janitorial, security, revenues)		2021 COVID pressures reversal								(2.104)		3.828		(5.933)		-2.9%

																		Reinstatement of VSP staff savings				(2.012)		Base				1.887				1.887		0.9%

																		Reversal of 2021 additional savings from phased reopening plan				(2.823)		Base				2.823				2.823		1.4%

																14		Reversal of 2021 staff savings from phased reopening & VSP		2021 COVID pressures reversal								4.710		- 0		4.710		2.3%

																										- 0		2.605		3.828		(1.223)		-0.6%				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

																		Balancing Actions & Efficiencies

																15		Vacancy Experience Impact		Recurring Base Budget								(2.267)				(2.267)		-1.1%						1.893				1.893		0.9%

																16		Forgo 2021 library materials economic increase		Recurring Base Budget								(0.536)		(0.107)		(0.429)		-0.2%

																17		Line by line efficiencies		Recurring Base Budget								(0.150)				(0.150)		-0.1%

																										- 0		(2.953)		(0.107)		(2.846)		-1.4%				- 0		1.893		- 0		1.893		0.9%				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

																		Base budget Increase, before COVID pressures								19.0		4.457		3.715		0.742		0.3%				14.5		10.163		0.296		9.866		4.7%				- 0		7.265		0.113		7.152		3.2%

																		2022 COVID Pressures				2021 Net Covid pressures		2021 Category

																18		HVAC costs for MERV13 filter use		2022 COVID		- 0		NEW				0.655				0.655		0.3%

																		Reversal of 2021 increase in janitorial supplies				0.300000						0.150				0.150		0.1%												0.0%														COVID

																		Reversal of 2021 increase in janitorial contract				1.000000						0.500				0.500		0.2%												0.0%

																19		Janitorial services & supplies		2022 COVID		1.300000		COVID				0.650				0.650		0.3%

																20		Guard services		2022 COVID		1.000000		COVID				2.000				2.000		1.0%

																21		Reduction in venue costs and revenues		2022 COVID		0.697000		COVID				(0.080)		(0.650)		0.570		0.3%

																22		Reduction in other revenues		2022 COVID		2.936000		COVID						(0.904)		0.904		0.5%

																		2022 COVID Pressures				5.933				- 0		3.225		(1.554)		4.779		2.4%				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

																23		Base Budget Increase, including COVID pressures								19.0		7.682		2.161		5.522		2.7%				14.5		10.163		0.296		9.866		4.7%				- 0		7.265		0.113		7.152		3.2%

																24		Council Approved 2022 Operating Base Budget								1,806.8		228.190		19.620		208.570		2.7%				1,823.3		238.468		18.817		219.651		4.7%				1,825.3		246.287		18.629		227.657		3.2%

																		Budget Enhancements

																25		Teens & adults overdue fines elimination		Enhancement										(1.100)		1.100		0.5%								(0.300)		0.300		0.1%

																		YR1 Librarian (step 4) starting in March								2.0		0.065

Edwin Chan: Edwin Chan:
=2*1820*44.05*1.3*4/12/1000000-0.004

but council specifically states $115K only so I have to fix the rounding

2 year total = 206,874		

Edwin Chan: Edwin Chan:
Verify if this is true								

Edwin Chan: Edwin Chan:
Add 0.5 FTE Librarian with no financial impact to increase headcount		

Edwin Chan: Edwin Chan:
$4.623583 comes from Howard's salary model		

Edwin Chan: Edwin Chan:
Minor savings of $77K between Dental and Extended Health; instead keep benefits 																						

Howard Balter: Howard Balter:
Added $1M for operating impact of modernization		

Edwin Chan: Edwin Chan:
Increase to 2020 levels in COVID impacts; this $11K is just the economic increase														0.065		0.0%						0.142				0.141874		0.1%										- 0		0.0%

																		YR1 NTKs														- 0		0.0%										- 0		0.0%										- 0		0.0%

																		YR1 wraps and supports														- 0		0.0%										- 0		0.0%										- 0		0.0%

																		YR1 travel and cell phone														- 0		0.0%										- 0		0.0%										- 0		0.0%

																		YR1 ITS Digital Equipment and Access														- 0		0.0%										- 0		0.0%										- 0		0.0%

																		YR2 Librarian (step 3) starting in January														- 0		0.0%				2.0		0.212				0.212088		0.1%										- 0		0.0%

																		YR2 NTKs														- 0		0.0%										- 0		0.0%										- 0		0.0%

																		YR2 wraps and supports														- 0		0.0%										- 0		0.0%										- 0		0.0%

																		YR2 travel and cell phone														- 0		0.0%										- 0		0.0%										- 0		0.0%

																		YR2 ITS Digital Equipment and Access														- 0		0.0%										- 0		0.0%										- 0		0.0%

																		Training costs (ongoing)										0.050				0.050		0.0%						0.200				0.200		0.1%										- 0		0.0%

																26		Digital Literacy for Seniors		Enhancement						2.0		0.115				0.115		0.1%				2.0		0.554		- 0		0.554		0.3%

																										2.0		0.115		(1.100)		1.215		0.6%				2.0		0.554		(0.300)		0.854		0.4%

																27		Total Budget Increase								21.0		7.797		1.061		6.737		3.3%				16.5		10.717		(0.004)		10.720		5.1%				- 0		7.265		0.113		7.152		3.2%

																28		Council Approved 2022 Operating Budget and 2023-2024 Outlook								1,808.8		228.305		18.520		209.785		3.3%				1,825.3		239.022		18.517		220.505		5.1%				1,825.3		246.287		18.629		227.657		3.2%

																		Recurring Base Budget								19.0		1.852		(0.114)		1.965		0.9%				14.5		10.163		0.296		9.866		4.7%				- 0		7.265		0.113		7.152		3.2%

																		2021 COVID pressures reversal								- 0		2.605		3.828		(1.223)		-0.6%

																		BASE								19.0		4.457		3.715		0.742		0.3%				14.5		10.163		0.296		9.866		4.7%				- 0		7.265		0.113		7.152		3.2%

																		2022 COVID								- 0		3.225		(1.554)		4.779		2.4%				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

																		TOTAL BASE								19.0		7.682		2.161		5.522		2.7%				14.5		10.163		0.296		9.866		4.7%				- 0		7.265		0.113		7.152		3.2%

																		Enhancement								2.0		0.115		(1.100)		1.215		0.6%				2.0		0.554		(0.300)		0.854		0.4%				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

																		TOTAL SUBMISSION								21.0		7.797		1.061		6.737		3.3%				16.5		10.717		(0.004)		10.720		5.1%				- 0		7.265		0.113		7.152		3.2%

																		NOT RECOMMENDED BY CITY STAFF

																										2022												2023

		Feature		Description		Division		2021		ECONOMIC FACTORS																STAFF		GROSS		REVENUE		NET		%				STAFF		GROSS		REVENUE		NET		%

								Budget		2022		2023		2024												FTEs		$Ms										FTEs		$Ms

																		YR1 Librarian (step 4) starting in June								2.0		0.104				0.104		0.1%						0.106				0.106		0.1%

																		YR1 travel and cell phone														- 0		0.0%										- 0		0.0%

																		YR1 ITS Digital Equipment and Access														- 0		0.0%										- 0		0.0%

																		YR2 Librarian (step 3) starting in January														- 0		0.0%				2.0		0.212				0.212		0.1%

																		YR2 travel and cell phone														- 0		0.0%										- 0		0.0%

																		YR2 ITS Digital Equipment and Access														- 0		0.0%										- 0		0.0%

																2		Community Librarians		Enhancement						2.0		0.104				0.104		0.1%				2.0		0.318		- 0		0.318		0.2%

																3		Open Hours Plan		Enhancement																		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%		Was $17.2M in 2021 submission but reduced by $800K because of Op Imp: Open Hours







New view (2)



																						Board Approved Submission								Not Approved

				Council Approved Budget		NET ($M)				%				NET ($M)				%				NET ($M)				%				NET ($M)				%



				2021 Council-approved Operating Budget		203.048								203.048								203.048

				Inflationary, staffing COLA and other increases		1.965				0.9%				4.811		- 0		2.3%				1.965				0.9%

				Efficiencies		4.710				2.3%				(0.579)		- 0		-0.3%				4.710				2.3%

				Reintroduction of services		(5.933)				-2.9%				4.710				2.3%				(5.933)				-2.9%

				Budget to reintroduce and maintain services		0.742				0.3%				8.941				4.3%				0.742				0.3%

				Temporary adjustments

				Increase in vacancy experience		0.206				0.1%				(2.267)				-1.1%				0.206				0.1%				2.473				1.2%

				2022 COVID Pressures		1.100				0.5%				4.779				2.5%				1.100				0.5%

				2021 COVID Pressures Reversal										(5.933)				-2.9%

														(3.420)				-1.6%				1.100				0.5%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Budget increase before enhancements		2.049				1.0%				5.522				2.7%				2.049				1.0%

				2022 Base operating budget (including COVID)		205.097				1.0%				208.570				2.7%				205.097				1.0%

				Budget enhancements

				Teens & adults overdue fines elimination		1.100				0.5%				1.100				0.5%				1.100				0.5%

				Digital Literacy for Seniors		0.206				0.1%				0.115				0.1%				0.206				0.1%				0.091				0.0%

														1.215				0.6%				1.306				0.6%				2.564				1.3%

				Total 2022 budget increase		3.355				1.7%				6.737				3.3%				3.355				1.6%				2.564				1.3%

				Total 2022 Operating Budget		206.403				1.7%				209.785				3.3%				206.403				1.6%				2.564				1.3%





		Not Approved



				Budget enhancement

				Community Librarians Outreach		0.104				0.1%				- 0								0.104				0.1%				0.104				0.1%

														- 0								0.104				0.1%				0.104				0.1%



				Total										209.785				3.3%				206.507				1.7%				2.669				1.3%







New view



				Council Approved Budget																		Board Approved Submission								Not Approved

						NET ($M)				%				NET ($M)				%				NET ($M)				%				NET ($M)				%



				2021 Council-approved Operating Budget		203.048								203.048								203.048

				Economic increases		1.965				0.9%				4.811		- 0		2.3%				1.965				0.9%

				Efficiencies		4.710				2.3%				(0.579)		- 0		-0.3%				4.710				2.3%

				Reintroduction of services		(5.933)				-2.9%				4.710				2.3%				(5.933)				-2.9%

				Budget to maintain and reintroduce service		0.742				0.3%				8.941				4.3%				0.742				0.3%

				One time adjustments

				COVID Pressures (net of 2021 and 2022)		1.100				0.5%				(1.153)				-0.5%				1.100				0.5%

				Increase in vacancy experience		0.206				0.1%				(2.267)				-1.1%				0.206				0.1%				2.473				1.2%

														(3.420)				-1.6%				1.306				0.6%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Budget increase before enhancements		2.049				1.0%				5.522				2.7%				2.049				1.0%

				2022 Base operating budget (including COVID)		205.097				1.0%				208.570				2.7%				205.097				1.0%

				Budget enhancements

				Teens & adults overdue fines elimination		1.100				0.5%				1.100				0.5%				1.100				0.5%

				Digital Literacy for Seniors		0.206				0.1%				0.115				0.1%				0.206				0.1%				0.091				0.0%

														1.215				0.6%				1.306				0.6%				2.564				1.3%



				Total budget increase		3.355				1.7%				6.737				3.3%				3.355				1.6%				2.564				1.3%

				Total 2022 Operating Budget		206.403				1.7%				209.785				3.3%				206.403				1.6%				2.564				1.3%





		Not Approved



				Budget enhancement

				Community Librarians Outreach		0.104				0.1%				- 0								0.104				0.1%				0.104				0.1%

														- 0								0.104				0.1%				0.104				0.1%



				Total										209.785				3.3%				206.507				1.7%				2.669				1.3%







Table 1

		Table 1: 2022 Operating Budget Summary

				2022

				Staffing				GROSS				REVENUE				NET

				FTEs				($M)				($M)				($M)				%

		2021 Council-approved Operating Budget		1,787.8				220.508				17.460				203.048

		Recurring base budget pressures		19.0				1.852				(0.114)				1.965				0.9%

		Reinstatement of services						4.710								4.710				2.3%

		Reversal of 2021 COVID funding						(2.104)				3.828				(5.933)				-2.9%

		Base budget increase before COVID pressures		19.0				4.457				3.715				0.742				0.3%

		2022 COVID budget pressures						3.225				(1.554)				4.779				2.4%

		Base budget increase including COVID pressures		19.0				7.682				2.161				5.522				2.7%

		Base budget including COVID pressures		1,806.8				228.190				19.620				208.570				2.7%

		Budget enhancements

		Teens & adults overdue fines elimination										(1.100)				1.100				0.5%

		Digital Literacy for Seniors		2.0				0.115								0.115				0.1%

				2.0				0.115				(1.100)				1.215				0.6%

		Total budget increase		21.0				7.797				1.061				6.737				3.3%

		2022 Council-approved Operating Budget		1,808.8				228.305				18.520				209.785				3.3%











Table 2

		Table 2: Comparison of Council Approved Budget and Board Approved Submission

				Board-endorsed
October 25								Council Approved Budget								Board Approved Submission								Not Approved

				NET ($M)				%				NET ($M)				%				NET ($M)				%				NET ($M)				%



		Approved		NET ($M)				%

		2021 Council-approved Operating Budget		203.048								203.048								203.048

		Recurring base budget pressures		1.965				0.9%				1.965		- 0		0.9%				1.965				0.9%

		Reinstatement of services		4.710				2.3%				4.710		- 0		2.3%				4.710				2.3%

		Reversal of 2021 COVID funding		(5.933)				-2.9%				(5.933)				-2.9%				(5.933)				-2.9%

		Base budget increase before COVID pressures		0.742				0.3%				0.742				0.3%				0.742				0.3%

		2022 COVID budget pressures		4.779				2.4%				4.779				2.4%				4.779				2.4%

		Base budget increase including COVID pressures		5.522				2.7%				5.522				2.7%				5.522				2.7%

		Base budget including COVID pressures		208.570				2.7%				208.570				2.7%				208.570				2.7%

		Budget enhancements

		Teens & adults overdue fines elimination		1.100				0.5%				1.100				0.5%				1.100				0.5%

		Digital Literacy for Seniors (timing difference)		0.206				0.1%				0.115				0.1%				0.206				0.1%

												1.215				0.6%				1.306				0.6%



		Not Approved		NET ($M)				%

		Budget enhancements

		Community Librarians Outreach		0.104				0.1%												0.104				0.1%				0.104				0.1%

		Total budget enhancements		0.311				0.2%				0.115				0.1%				0.311				0.2%				0.104				0.1%

		Total budget increase		6.932				3.4%				6.737				3.3%				6.932				3.4%				0.104				0.1%

		Total 2022 Operating Budget		209.981				3.4%				209.785				3.3%				209.981				3.4%				0.104				0.1%









Table 2 (2)

				Table 2: Comparison of Council Approved Budget and Board Approved Submission

						Board-endorsed
October 25								Council Approved Budget								Board Approved Submission								Not Approved

						NET ($M)				%				NET ($M)				%				NET ($M)				%				NET ($M)				%



		Approved				NET ($M)				%

				2021 Council-approved Operating Budget		203.048								203.048								203.048

				Recurring base budget pressures		1.965				0.9%				1.965		- 0		0.9%				1.965				0.9%

				Reinstatement of services		4.710				2.3%				4.710		- 0		2.3%				4.710				2.3%

				Reversal of 2021 COVID funding		(5.933)				-2.9%				(5.933)				-2.9%				(5.933)				-2.9%

				Base budget increase before COVID pressures		0.742				0.3%				0.742				0.3%				0.742				0.3%

				2022 COVID budget pressures		4.779				2.4%				4.779				2.4%				4.779				2.4%

				Base budget increase including COVID pressures		5.522				2.7%				5.522				2.7%				5.522				2.7%

				Base budget including COVID pressures		208.570				2.7%				208.570				2.7%				208.570				2.7%

				Budget enhancements

				Teens & adults overdue fines elimination		1.100				0.5%				1.100				0.5%				1.100				0.5%

				Digital Literacy for Seniors (delay)		0.206				0.1%				0.115				0.1%				0.206				0.1%				0.091				0.0%

														1.215				0.6%				1.306				0.6%				0.091				0.0%



				Total budget increase		6.828				3.4%				6.737				3.3%				6.828				3.3%				0.091				0.0%

				Total 2022 Operating Budget		209.876				3.4%				209.785				3.3%				209.876				3.3%				0.091				0.0%





		Not Approved



				Budget enhancement

				Community Librarians Outreach		0.104				0.1%				- 0								0.104				0.1%				0.104				0.1%

														- 0								0.104				0.1%				0.104				0.1%



				Total										209.785				3.3%				209.981				3.4%				0.196				0.1%







Staffing

				Full Time Equivalents		Staff Increase		Cummulative Increase

		2015		1,739.9		2.0

		2016		1,741.0		1.1		1.1		Savings of 6.9 FTEs from automation offset by 5.0 VBS and 2.0 Youth Hub and 1.0 DIH

		2017		1,734.3		(6.7)		(5.6)		Savings of 8.7 FTEs from Integrated Payment Solutions and Operational efficiencies offset by 2.0 Youth Hubs

		2018		1,734.8		0.5		0.5		Savings of 4.5 FTEs from VOIP, MFD, pay-for-print and Answerline and Community space modernization offset by 3.0 Youth Hubs, 2.0 eLearning

		2019		1,732.3		(2.5)		(2.0)		Savings of 4.5 FTEs from VOIP, MFD, pay-for-print and Answerline and Community space modernization offset by 2.0 Youth Hubs

		2020		1,769.8		37.5		35.5		1.5 op imp, 2.0 capital budget coordinators, 1.0 premium room rentals, 1.0 Foundation, 20.0 Youth Hubs, 11.0 Open Hours, 1.0 Digital Safety and Literacy

		2021		1,787.8		18.0		53.5		2.0 op imp, 3.0 Foundation, 13.0 Digital Services Modernization

		2022		1,808.8		21.0		74.5		12.0 op imp, 4.0 Digital Services Modernization, 3.0 Capital Projects Delivery Modernization, 2.0 Digital Literacy for Seniors

						4.3%



2018 to 2022 Staffing Increases



Staff Increase	

2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	0.5	-2.5	37.5	18	21	Full Time Equivalents	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	1734.8	1732.3	1769.8	1787.8	1808.8	Cummulative Increase	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	0.5	-2	35.5	53.5	74.5	











Budget

				NET		$ Increase		% Budget Increase		CPI		Inflation

		2015		172.192				2.7%		126.60						https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/t1/tbl1/en/tv.action?pid=1810000501

		2016		177.175		4.982		2.1%		128.40		1.4%

		2017		179.108		1.933		1.1%		130.40		1.6%

		2018		182.393		3.285		1.8%		133.40		2.3%

		2019		188.093		5.700		2.9%		136.00		1.9%

		2020		196.695		8.602		3.3%		137.00		0.7%

		2021		203.048		6.353		3.8%		141.60		3.4%

		2022		209.785		6.737		3.0%		146.27		3.3%





				Adjusted Net		Base Inc		COVID Inc		Enhancements		Total Increase		CHECK		% Budget Increase		CPI		Inflation		% Budget Increase with in year adjustments

		2015										- 0				2.7%		126.60

		2016										- 0		- 0		2.1%		128.40		1.4%

		2017		179.108								- 0		179.108		1.1%		130.40		1.6%

		2018		182.393		1.771		- 0		1.514		3.285		3.285		1.8%		133.40		2.3%		1.8%

		2019		188.093		5.232		- 0		0.468		5.700		5.700		2.9%		136.00		1.9%		3.1%

		2020		196.695		5.181		- 0		3.421		8.602		8.602		3.3%		137.00		0.7%		4.6%

		2021		203.048		0.120		5.933		0.300		6.353		6.353		3.8%		141.60		3.4%		3.2%

		2022		209.785		0.742		4.779		1.306		6.828		6.737		3.3%		146.27		3.3%		3.4%





Enhancements

		2018		5 branches with year round Sunday service		269.5

		2018		9 new seasonal branches		1165.5

		2019		8 new seasonal branches		1036

		2020		8 new seasonal branches		1036

						3,507.00







2022 operating budget
$228.3 million gross

5

where the money comes from where the money goes

71% ($163.2 M)  
staffing 

(salaries & benefits) 9% ($21.4 M)
library materials

19% ($43.7 M)
operations & 

administration

92% ($209.8 M)
City funding 

(property taxes)

3% ($6.5 M)
revenues 

(fines, fees)

5% ($12.0 M)
other sources



operating budget progress
over the past four years

6

74.5 new full time positions (+4%)

16% increase to operating budget

+

1000 wi-fi hotspots funded for lending program

enhanced on-line services and programming

ALL overdue fines eliminated

14 new youth hubs (+ additional hours)+
29 branches with new or expanded Sunday hours+
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